The information contained within this Bulletin is confidential and protected by U.S. and international copyright laws, and is the property of Polaris Sales Inc. This Service Bulletin is provided for the sole use
of authorized Victory dealers and distributors. This Service Bulletin is not to be distributed, duplicated, or copied, digitally or otherwise, without the written consent of Polaris Sales Inc.
© 2012 Polaris Sales Inc. (Page 1 of 5)
SUBJECT: 2012-2013 Victory Motorcycles – Throttle Cable Retention Nut Torque Inspection
PURPOSE:
Victory has determined that some motorcycles manufactured on or between 1/03/2012 and 8/16/2012 may have been
assembled with incorrect torque applied to the throttle cable retention nuts. If not tightened to specification, the retention
nuts can become loose and interfere with proper throttle operation. This could increase the risk of an operator losing

Enter the Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) into ‘Unit
Inquiry’ to verify whether a vehicle falls into the affected date
range and model designation.
WHAT YOUR DEALERSHIP SHOULD DO:
1. Enter the Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) into the ‘Unit Inquiry’ field of the dealer website to determine if the
vehicle falls into the affected date range and model designation.
2. Use the Torque Wrench Adapter* that will be direct-shipped to your dealership to perform the torque inspection
procedure on page 2 of this bulletin.
3. File a warranty claim for bulletin V-12-01 immediately after completion of this bulletin.
*Torque Wrench Adapter tools will begin shipping to dealers the week of October 08, 2012.
CUSTOMER NOTIFICATION:
A customer notification letter will be sent to all registered owners of motorcycles affected by this bulletin. Not all 2012-
2013 motorcycles within each model are affected. An example of the U.S. letter is shown on page 4. In addition to the
notification letter sent by Victory Motorcycles, dealers are required to notify owners of motorcycles sold by their
dealership, and to make arrangements to perform this Safety Bulletin inspection immediately.
V-12-01
2012 - 2013 October 02, 2012
X
The information contained within this Bulletin is confidential and protected by U.S. and international copyright laws, and is the property of Polaris Sales Inc. This Service Bulletin is provided for the sole use
of authorized Victory dealers and distributors. This Service Bulletin is not to be distributed, duplicated, or copied, digitally or otherwise, without the written consent of Polaris Sales Inc.
© 2012 Polaris Sales Inc. (Page 2 of 5)
Figure 1
Boardwalk / Judge All Other Models
Remove Bolts (2) Pull to disengage clips
Figure 2
Upper Retention Nuts
Lower Retention Nuts
B A
INSPECTION PROCEDURE:
Tools Required for Inspection:
 (QTY.1) Torque Wrench Adapter (Direct-Ship from Polaris starting the week of October 08, 2012)
 (QTY.1) 3/8” drive torque wrench (commercially available)
 (QTY.1) Open-ended 10mm wrench (commercially available)
IMPORTANT: The Torque Wrench Adapter shipped to
your dealership was specifically designed for use in the
application of this service procedure. This tool allows for
proper torque to be applied to the 10mm throttle cable
retention nuts with limited wrench access. When used at
a 90° angle with a torque wrench, no torque multiplier is
necessary.
1. Support the motorcycle securely in an upright position with
the front wheel clamped in a wheel vise.
2. Working from the right-hand side of the motorcycle,
remove the IAC cover (see Figure 1).
NOTE: On motorcycles equipped with cruise control,
it may be necessary to unclip the cruise actuator
cable from the throttle bracket to gain access to
throttle nuts.
3. Locate the throttle cable retention nuts (4) above the IAC
on the throttle body (see Figure 2).
4. Starting with the upper cable, secure the inboard retention
nut (A) with the 10mm open-ended wrench.
5. Position the Torque Wrench / Adapter assembly on
outboard retention nut (B) and torque to
48 in-lbs (5.4 Nm).
6. Repeat steps 4 and 5 for lower throttle cable retention